## RESOLUTION

## FRANKLIN COUNTY, FLORIDA BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

**WHEREAS**, the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) has completed a Trail Feasibility Report for the Franklin County segment of the Capital City to Sea Trail (CC2ST).

**WHEREAS**, the FDOT is soliciting proposals for the funding of projects under the Shared-Use Nonmotorized (SUN) Trail program due on December 20, 2019.

**WHEREAS**, this trail is needed to improve safety of pedestrians and bike riders.

WHEREAS, this trail is needed to enhance ecotourism in Franklin County.

**WHEREAS**, the county comprehensive plan includes the goal to "Provide a safe and efficient multi-modal transportation system for all residents and visitors to Franklin county with minimum delays to thru traffic movement."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS that the Board does support the grant application to the FDOT through the SUN Trail program to fund the furtherance of the Franklin County segment of the CC2ST. The Board also affirms that Franklin County will accept responsibility for the maintenance of the trail upon its construction. The Board also authorizes Mark C. Curenton, County Planner, to act as Project Manager for this project, and he has the authority to apply for and administer the grant on behalf of the Franklin County Board of County Commissioners.

This resolution adopted by the lathis day of 2019.	Franklin Co	ounty Board of County Commissioners
ATTEST:	BY: _	Noah Lockley, Jr., Chairman Board of County Commissioners
Marcia M. Johnson, Clerk	<del></del>	